

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/29/2019 2:34 PM
NO. 52285-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DANIEL KEEN JR, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00390-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The police did not engage in outrageous governmental misconduct when it selected the age of the “victim” as 13 as part of its operation designed to locate and prosecute individuals desiring to engage in unlawful sexual conduct with minors.....	1
II. The State concedes that the \$100 DNA collection fee imposed by the trial court must be stricken upon remand.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The police did not engage in outrageous governmental misconduct when it selected the age of the “victim” as 13 as part of its operation designed to locate and prosecute individuals desiring to engage in unlawful sexual conduct with minors.....	5
II. The State concedes that the \$100 DNA collection fee imposed by the trial court must be stricken upon remand.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 430, 447 P.3d 176 (2019).....	11
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Maling</i> , 6 Wn.App.2d 838, 431 P.3d 499 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Markwart</i> , 182 Wn.App. 335, 329 P.3d 108 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 895, 419 P.3d 436 (2018)	5, 7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Garcia</i> , 411 F.3d 1173, 1180 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>U.S. v. Guest</i> , 564 F.3d 777, 781 (6th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>U.S. v. Sanchez</i> , 138 F.3d 1410, 1413-14 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>U.S. v. Stauffer</i> , 38 F.3d 1103, 1106-08 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8

Statutes

RCW 43.43.751(1)(a)	11
RCW 43.43.751(2).....	11
RCW 9.94A.507.....	2

Rules

GR 14.1	10
---------------	----

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Forler</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 1020, 2019 WL 2423345, 7-9 (2019)	10
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 1058, 2018 WL 2215888, 8-9 (2018)9, 10
